

72228-0

72228-0

No. 72228-0-1

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE

In Re the Marriage of:

JONATHAN PHILPOTT,
Respondent,

and

LINDSEY WRIGHT, fka PHILPOTT,
Respondent.

RHEA ROLFE,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
HONORABLE RONALD KESSLER

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brendan Patrick, WSBN 25648

Law Office of Brendan Patrick
723 M.L. King, Jr. Way
Seattle, WA 98122
206.310.8112
brendan.patrick.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

11-15-2015 10:11 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
CLERK'S OFFICE
1100 WEST OLYMPIA
SEATTLE, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Respondent’s lone example of Ms. Rolfe “consistently making arguments not supported by law” is not supported by the record. 5

 B. Wright’s pursuit of a modification of the primary residential parent is not the same as relitigating the Florida decree..... 7

 C. Wright properly filed in Washington State, not Florida, and sought to amend her petition only because opposing counsel demanded—and the court required—that she do so..... 10

 D. The Child Relocation Act and case law supported Wright’s theory that the trial court may change primary residential placement in a relocation case regardless of whether Wright objected to the relocation..... 11

 E. Wright’s amended petition was not barred by res judicata or the law of the case doctrine..... 11

 F. RCW 26.09.260(2) would not have barred modification under the Relocation Act. 16

 G. The trial court erred when it sanctioned Rolfe without giving her notice or an opportunity to respond. 18

 H. The award of attorney fees cannot be justified under either CR 11 or intransigence. 25

 I. This court should deny Philpott’s request for attorney fees on appeal. 27

II. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <u>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)..... | 12 |
| <u>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</u> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006)..... | 5, 12 |
| <u>Case v. Knight</u> , 129 Wash. 570, 225 P. 645 (1924)..... | 10 |
| <u>Cummings v. Guardianship Services of Seattle</u> , 128 Wn. App. 742, 110 P.3d 796 (2005), <u>rev. denied</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1006 (2006). | 10 |
| <u>Dolan v. King County</u> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 321, 258 P.3d 20 (2011) | 10 |
| <u>Estate of Black</u> , 153 Wn. 2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)..... | 10 |
| <u>Lutheran Day Care, Inc. v. Snohomish County</u> , 119 Wn. 2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <u>Marriage of McDevitt</u> , 181 Wn. App. 765, 326 P.3d 865 (2014)..... | 7-8, 11, 18, 19 |
| <u>Marriage of Raskob</u> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014)..... | 7, 11, 15-16, 18 |
| <u>Watson v. Maier</u> , 64 Wn. App. 889, 827 P.2d 311 (1992)..... | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| RCW 26.09.140..... | 21-22 |
| RCW 26.09.260..... | 6-11, 14-16, 18 |
| RCW 26.27.201..... | 4 |
| RCW 26.27.211..... | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Civil Rule 11..... | 16-18, 21-23 |
| Civil Rule 15(c)..... | 13 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.2..... | 13 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.4(b)..... | 13 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 14.2..... | 21-22 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1(d)..... | 21-22 |
| Florida Statutes § 61.13..... | 5 |
| Florida Statutes § 61.515..... | 4 |
| Laws of 2000, ch. 21, § 19..... | 14 |
| 3A Washington Rules Practice, 6 th ed., p. 251..... | 16 |
